# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) October 26, 2022

# Ondas Holdings Inc.

	(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)	
Nevada	001-39761	47-2615102
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
41	1 Waverley Oaks Road, Suite 114, Waltham, MA 02452 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)	
Regis	strant's telephone number, including area code (888) 350-999	4
(Fo	N/A ormer name or former address, if changed since last report.)	
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in	ntended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the re	egistrant under any of the following provisions:
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under th	e Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the E	xchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock par value \$0.0001	ONDS	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
If an emerging growth company, indicate by checkmark if accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of	the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition p the Exchange Act. $\Box$	eriod for complying with any new or revised financial
Item 1.01. Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement		
Amendment to Equity Distribution Agreement		
	e "Company") entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Eq les agent. Amendment No. 1 provides for the reduction of the value \$0.0001 per share (the "Shares").	
The Shares will be issued pursuant to the Compar 29, 2021, which became effective on February 5, 2021, and	y's shelf registration statement (the "Registration Statement" the prospectus supplement thereto dated October 26, 2022.	e) on Form S-3 (File No. 333-252571) filed on January
The foregoing description of Amendment No. 1 do of which is filed herewith as Exhibit 10.1, and is incorporate	ses not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety bed herein by reference.	y reference to the full text of Amendment No. 1, a copy
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.		
(d) Exhibits		
Exhibit No. Description		

Amendment No. 1 to Equity Distribution Agreement, dated October 26, 2022.

Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

10.1

104

# SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: October 26, 2022 ONDAS HOLDINGS INC.

By: /s/ Eric A. Brock

Eric A. Brock

Chief Executive Officer

#### **AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO**

#### **EQUITY DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT**

#### October 26, 2022

This Amendment No. 1 ("Amendment No. 1") amends that certain Equity Distribution Agreement, dated as of March 22, 2022 (the "Agreement"), by and between Ondas Holdings Inc. (the "Company") and Oppenheimer & Co. Inc., as agent and/or principal (the "Agent"). Defined terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, Section 15 of the Agreement permits the Company and the Agent to amend the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement allowed for the issuance and sale of an aggregate offering price of up to \$50,000,000;

WHEREAS, the Company and the Agent have determined to decrease the aggregate offering price to an amount up to \$40,000,000;

WHEREAS, on the date hereof, the Company has filed a new ATM Prospectus relating to an aggregate offering price of up to \$40,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Company and the Agent now desire to amend the Agreement as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Company and the Agent agree as follows:

- 1. The definition of Maximum Amount contained in Section 1 of the Agreement shall refer to \$40,000,000 instead of \$50,000,000.
- 2. Section 15 of the Agreement is supplemented and amended such that this Amendment No. 1 and the Agreement, as amended hereby, constitute the entire agreement of the parties to the Agreement and supersedes all prior written or oral and all contemporaneous oral agreements, understandings and negotiations with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof.
- 3. This Amendment No. 1 shall be deemed effective on the date first set forth above.
- 4. Except as amended hereby, the Agreement as now in effect is ratified and confirmed hereby in all respects. For the avoidance of doubt, this Amendment No. 1 and all of its provisions shall be deemed to be a part of the Agreement, as amended hereby.
- 5. This Amendment No. 1 shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of New York, without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws. Each party hereby irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts sitting in the City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, for the adjudication of any dispute hereunder or in connection with any transaction contemplated hereby, and hereby irrevocably waives, and agrees not to assert in any suit, action or proceeding, any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of any such court, that such suit, action or proceeding is brought in an inconvenient forum or that the venue of such suit, action or proceeding is improper. Each party hereby irrevocably waives personal service of process and consents to process being served in any such suit, action or proceeding by mailing a copy thereof (certified or registered mail, return receipt requested) to such party at the address in effect for notices to it under this Amendment No. 1 and agrees that such service shall constitute good and sufficient service of process and notice thereof. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to limit in any way any right to serve process in any manner permitted by law.

 $[Signature\ page\ follows.]$ 

If the foregoing is in accordance with your understanding of our agreement, kindly sign and return to the Company the enclosed copies hereof, whereupon this instrument, along with all counterparts hereof, shall become a binding agreement in accordance with its terms.

Very truly yours,

### ONDAS HOLDINGS INC.

By: /s/ Eric A. Brock

Name: Eric A. Brock

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

The foregoing Amendment is hereby confirmed and accepted by the Agent in New York, New York as of the date first above written.

#### OPPENHEIMER & CO. INC.

By: /s/ Peter Bennett

Name: Peter Bennett
Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Amendment No. 1]